HLS 24RS-1682 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 54

BY REPRESENTATIVE RISER

SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH: Designates March 27, 2024, as National Rifle Association of America and Louisiana Shooting Association Day at the state capitol

A RESOLUTION

2	To designate Wednesday, March 27, 2024, as National Rifle Association of America and
3	Louisiana Shooting Association Day at the state capitol.
4	WHEREAS, the National Rifle Association of America (NRA) was originally
5	founded in 1871 for the purpose of training civilians in the use of military arms with a goal
6	of preparing patriotic citizens to come to the defense of their country in times of war and
7	national crisis; and
8	WHEREAS, the NRA is America's longest standing civil rights organization; with
9	more than five million members, the NRA are pro-defenders of history's patriots and diligent
10	protectors of the Second Amendment of the United States Constitution; and
11	WHEREAS, the Louisiana Shooting Association, founded in 1966, is the official
12	NRA affiliate for the state of Louisiana and is committed to the promotion and protection
13	of legitimate firearms owners' right to own, bear, and use firearms for any lawful purpose;
14	and
15	WHEREAS, the Louisiana Shooting Association also encourages and promotes
16	training in hunter safety, marksmanship, and junior shooting; and
17	WHEREAS, the NRA and the Louisiana Shooting Association, representing the
18	firearms and shooting community in Louisiana, promote and provide for the safe enjoyment
19	of firearms through competitions, matches, training, and other organized activities within
20	the state; and

HLS 24RS-1682 ORIGINAL HR NO. 54

1 WHEREAS, together the NRA and the Louisiana Shooting Association also

- collaborate and support firearm-related clubs, organizations, and manufacturers to benefit
- 3 the state; and

2

- 4 WHEREAS, in recognition of its significant contributions to the state, the House of
- 5 Representatives designates Wednesday, March 27, 2024, as NRA and Louisiana Shooting
- 6 Association Day at the Louisiana state capitol.
- 7 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 8 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby designate Wednesday, March 27, 2024, as National
- 9 Rifle Association of America and Louisiana Shooting Association Day at the state capitol.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 54 Original 2024 Regular Session

Riser

Designates March 27, 2024, as National Rifle Assoc. of America and La. Shooting Assoc. Day at the state capitol.